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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE

ACT OF 1934
For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2009

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the Transition Period from to

Commission File Number: 0-50801

SI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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United States 84-1655232
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
803 Main Street, Willimantic, Connecticut 06226
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(860) 423-4581
(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)
Not Applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (Section 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12
months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes = No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting
company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer ~ Accelerated Filer

Non-Accelerated Filer Smaller Reporting Company Filer — x
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ~ No x

As of August 7, 2009, there were 11,789,202 shares of the registrant s common stock outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.
SI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share Amounts / Unaudited)

ASSETS:

Cash and due from banks:
Noninterest-bearing
Interest-bearing

Federal funds sold

Total cash and cash equivalents

Available for sale securities, at fair value
Loans held for sale

Loans receivable (net of allowance for loan losses of $5,001 at June 30, 2009 and $6,047 at December 31,
2008)

Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost
Bank-owned life insurance

Premises and equipment, net

Goodwill and other intangibles

Accrued interest receivable

Deferred tax asset, net

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY:
Liabilities:

Deposits:

Noninterest-bearing

Interest-bearing

Total deposits

Mortgagors and investors escrow accounts

Federal Home Loan Bank advances

Junior subordinated debt owed to unconsolidated trust
Accrued expenses and other liabilities

Total liabilities

Stockholders Equity:
Preferred stock ($.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued)
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June 30,
2009

$ 14,586
4,583
8,800

27,969

165,814
2,009

627,315
8,388
8,860

13,564
4,273
3,509
6,630
4,374

$ 872,705

$ 61,220
587,783
649,003

3,749
128,600
8,248
7,632

797,232

126

December 31,
2008

$ 14,008
465
8,730

23,203
162,699

617,263
8,388
8,714

12,225
4,294
3,721
7,938
4,677

$ 853,122

$ 57,647
563,004
620,651

3,625
139,600
8,248
8,071

780,195

126
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Common stock ($.01 par value; 75,000,000 shares authorized; 12,563,750 shares issued; 11,789,202 and
11,800,445 shares outstanding at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, respectively)

Additional paid-in capital

Unallocated common shares held by ESOP

Unearned restricted shares

Retained earnings

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Treasury stock, at cost (774,548 and 763,305 shares at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, respectively)

Total stockholders equity
Total liabilities and stockholders equity

See accompanying notes to unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.
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52,160
(3,391)
(422)
37,905
(2,940)
(7,965)

75,473

$ 872,705

$

52,103
(3,553)
(714)
35,848
(2,986)
(7,897)

72,927

853,122
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SI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts / Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30,
2009 2008

Interest and dividend income:
Loans, including fees $ 9,369 $ 9,318
Securities:
Taxable interest 2,023 2,176
Tax-exempt interest 10 4
Dividends 13 105
Other 25 104
Total interest and dividend income 11,440 11,707
Interest expense:
Deposits 3,377 4,034
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 1,440 1,596
Subordinated debt 59 77
Total interest expense 4,876 5,707
Net interest income 6,564 6,000
Provision for loan losses 1,440 150
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 5,124 5,850
Noninterest income:
Service fees 1,257 1,328
Wealth management fees 969 1,020
Increase in cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance 73 77
Net gain on sale of securities 117 34
Other-than-temporary impairment loss on securities (total losses of $1,862, net of $1,712
recognized in accumulated other comprehensive loss, pretax)
Net gain on sale of equipment
Net gain on sale of loans 191 22
Other 36 142
Total noninterest income 2,643 2,623
Noninterest expenses:
Salaries and employee benefits 4,484 4,305
Occupancy and equipment 1,351 1,464
Computer and electronic banking services 832 761
Outside professional services 249 210
Marketing and advertising 201 194
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Six Months Ended
June 30,
2009 2008
$ 18,591 $ 18,534
4,048 4,158
13 7
27 263
77 184
22,756 23,146
6,831 8,132
2,921 3,188
130 216
9,882 11,536
12,874 11,610
1,930 285
10,944 11,325
2,448 2,613
1,927 1,991
146 152
254 144
(150)
104
382 81
(287) 107
4,824 5,088
8,763 8,305
2,806 2,865
1,623 1,482
469 413
409 391
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Supplies
FDIC deposit insurance and regulatory assessment
Other

Total noninterest expenses

(Loss) income before income tax (benefit) provision
Income tax (benefit) provision

Net (loss) income

Net (loss) income per share:

Basic

Diluted

See accompanying notes to unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.
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131
690
743

8,681

914)
(295)

$ (619

$ (0.05)
$ (0.05)

145
158
569

7,806

667
204

$ 463

$ 0.04
$ 0.04

$

$
$

282
872

1,376

16,600

(832)
(269)

(563)

(0.05)
(0.05)

320
223
1,078

15,077

1,336
418

$ 918

$ 0.08
$ 0.08
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SI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share Amounts / Unaudited)

Common Stock Unallocated Accumulated
Additional Common Unearned Other Total
Paid-in Shares Held Restricted Retained Comprehensive Treasury Stockholders
Shares Dollars  Capital by ESOP Shares Earnings Loss Stock Equity
Balance at December 31,
2008 12,563,750 $ 126 $ 52,103 $ (3,553) $ (714) $35848 $ (2,986) $ (7.,897) $ 72,927

Comprehensive income:
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