SI Financial Group, Inc. Form 10-Q August 12, 2009 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2009

OR

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Transition Period from _____ to ____

Commission File Number: 0-50801

SI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

United States (State or other jurisdiction of

84-1655232 (I.R.S. Employer

incorporation or organization)

Identification No.)

803 Main Street, Willimantic, Connecticut (Address of principal executive offices)

06226 (Zip Code)

(860) 423-4581

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (Section 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes "No"

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer Accelerated Filer Accelerated Filer

Non-Accelerated Filer "Smaller Reporting Company Filer

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

As of August 7, 2009, there were 11,789,202 shares of the registrant s common stock outstanding.

SI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION	Page No.
Item 1.	Financial Statements:	1
	Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008	1
	Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008	2
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders Equity for the six months ended June 30, 2009	3
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008	4
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	6
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	24
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	35
Item 4(T).	Controls and Procedures	35
PART II.	OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	35
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	35
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	36
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	36
Item 4.	Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders	36
Item 5.	Other Information	36
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	37
SIGNATUI	RES	38

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

SI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share Amounts / Unaudited)

	June 30, 2009		December 31 2008	
ASSETS:				
Cash and due from banks:				
Noninterest-bearing	\$	14,586	\$	14,008
Interest-bearing		4,583		465
Federal funds sold		8,800		8,730
Total cash and cash equivalents		27,969		23,203
Available for sale securities, at fair value		165,814		162,699
Loans held for sale		2,009		·
Loans receivable (net of allowance for loan losses of \$5,001 at June 30, 2009 and \$6,047 at December 31, 2008)		627,315		617,263
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost		8,388		8,388
Bank-owned life insurance		8,860		8,714
Premises and equipment, net		13,564		12,225
Goodwill and other intangibles		4,273		4,294
Accrued interest receivable		3,509		3,721
Deferred tax asset, net		6,630		7,938
Other assets		4,374		4,677
Office assets		4,374		4,077
Total assets	\$	872,705	\$	853,122
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY:				
Liabilities:				
Deposits:				
Noninterest-bearing	\$	61,220	\$	57,647
Interest-bearing		587,783		563,004
		(40,002		(20 (51
Total deposits		649,003		620,651
Mortgagors and investors escrow accounts		3,749		3,625
Federal Home Loan Bank advances		128,600		139,600
Junior subordinated debt owed to unconsolidated trust		8,248		8,248
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		7,632		8,071
Total liabilities		797,232		780,195
Stockholders Equity:				
Preferred stock (\$.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued)				
		126		126

Edgar Filing: SI Financial Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Common stock (\$.01 par value; 75,000,000 shares authorized; 12,563,750 shares issued; 11,789,202 and 11,800,445 shares outstanding at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, respectively)		
Additional paid-in capital	52,160	52,103
Unallocated common shares held by ESOP	(3,391)	(3,553)
Unearned restricted shares	(422)	(714)
Retained earnings	37,905	35,848
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(2,940)	(2,986)
Treasury stock, at cost (774,548 and 763,305 shares at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, respectively)	(7,965)	(7,897)
Total stockholders equity	75,473	72,927
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 872,705	\$ 853,122

 $See\ accompanying\ notes\ to\ unaudited\ interim\ consolidated\ financial\ statements.$

SI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts / Unaudited)

	Jun	nths Ended	Six Months Ended June 30,		
Interest and dividend income:	2009	2008	2009	2008	
	\$ 9,369	\$ 9,318	\$ 18,591	\$ 18,534	
Loans, including fees Securities:	\$ 9,309	\$ 9,310	\$ 10,391	\$ 10,33 4	
Taxable interest	2,023	2,176	4,048	4,158	
Tax-exempt interest	10	2,170	13	7,136	
Dividends	13	105	27	263	
Other	25	103	77	184	
Oulci	23	104	11	104	
Total interest and dividend income	11,440	11,707	22,756	23,146	
Interest expense:					
Deposits	3,377	4,034	6,831	8,132	
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	1,440	1,596	2,921	3,188	
Subordinated debt	59	77	130	216	
Total interest expense	4.876	5,707	9,882	11,536	
Total merest expense	4,070	3,707	7,002	11,550	
Net interest income	6,564	6,000	12,874	11,610	
Provision for loan losses	1,440	150	1,930	285	
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	5,124	5,850	10,944	11,325	
Noninterest income:					
Service fees	1,257	1,328	2,448	2,613	
Wealth management fees	969	1,020	1,927	1,991	
Increase in cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance	73	77	146	152	
Net gain on sale of securities	117	34	254	144	
Other-than-temporary impairment loss on securities (total losses of \$1,862, net of \$1,712					
recognized in accumulated other comprehensive loss, pretax)			(150)		
Net gain on sale of equipment			104		
Net gain on sale of loans	191	22	382	81	
Other	36	142	(287)	107	
Total noninterest income	2,643	2,623	4,824	5,088	
Noninterest expenses:					
Salaries and employee benefits	4,484	4,305	8,763	8,305	
Occupancy and equipment	1,351	1,464	2,806	2,865	
Computer and electronic banking services	832	761	1,623	1,482	
Outside professional services	249	210	469	413	
Marketing and advertising	201	194	409	391	

Edgar Filing: SI Financial Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Supplies	131	145		282		320
FDIC deposit insurance and regulatory assessment	690	158		872		223
Other	743	569		1,376		1,078
Total noninterest expenses	8,681	7,806]	16,600	-	15,077
(Loss) income before income tax (benefit) provision	(914)	667		(832)		1,336
Income tax (benefit) provision	(295)	204		(269)		418
Net (loss) income	\$ (619)	\$ 463	\$	(563)	\$	918
Net (loss) income per share:						
Basic	\$ (0.05)	\$ 0.04	\$	(0.05)	\$	0.08
Diluted	\$ (0.05)	\$ 0.04	\$	(0.05)	\$	0.08
See accompanying notes to unaudited interim consolidated financial statements.						

2

SI FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share Amounts / Unaudited)

	Common	Stock	Unallocated							
			Additional	Common	Unearned		Other		Total	
			Paid-in	Shares Held	Restricted	Retained	Comprehensive	Treasury	Stockholders	
	Shares	Dollars	Capital	by ESOP	Shares	Earnings	Loss	Stock	Equity	
Balance at December 31,										
2008	12,563,750	\$ 126	\$ 52,103	\$ (3,553)	\$ (714)	\$ 35,848	\$ (2,986)	\$ (7,897)	\$ 72,927	

Comprehensive income: